Regular Meeting 
Board of Adjustment

July 10, 2023
Present:   
Paul Aschoff
William Tedesco
Len Mendola

Frank Perotti

Eric Fauerbach

Michelle Stefanelli 
Joseph Rubino

Almir Kureshepi

  Absent:
Anthony Guerino 

Board Professionals Present:  
Paul Jemas Esq, Board Attorney
James Campbell, Adm Officer
Joseph Pomante, Board Engineer

Philip Abramson, Board Conflict Planner

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Aschoff and read the Statement of Adequate Notice that was provided as required by the Open Public Meetings Act by written notice. Said notice was given to the Caldwell Progress, Essex County Star Ledger, posted on the Borough of Roseland Web site, and filed with the Clerk of the Borough of Roseland on July 5, 2023 and copies of this notice were mailed to all persons, complying with the regulations providing for the mailing of said notice at least 48 hours prior to the time of this meeting. I direct that this statement together with a copy of said notice be incorporated into the minutes.
Pledge of Allegiance
Roll call of members taken by Mr. Campbell as listed above
Public Hearings: 
a.) Appeal # of Michael & Michelle Delaney, owners of property situate block 34, lot 74, known as 5 Monroe Avenue, Roseland NJ, requesting C Variance relief for proposed driveway expansion with a side-yard setback of .03 feet where 5 feet is required by Ord 30-508.1.d and also total improved coverage of 48.5 % where 35% is allowed in the R-4 Zone
Witnesses 1 & 2 - Michelle & Michael Delaney – Property Owners 

Review of application to widen driveway and provide additional stormwater management to alleviate flooding issues due to current conditions

Ex B-1 Review Letter

Ex A-1 – Property Survey with mark outs

Ex A-2 – Unmarked Survey

Ex A-3 – Review of Notice

Ex A-4 – Color Photo of existing front Yard

Retaining wall to property line proposed

Board Questions – 

Public Questions/Comments – None 

Board Deliberation and motion to approve by Stefanelli, second by Fauerbach. Seven members in favor 

Board Members Stefanelli & Kureshepi excused themselves and left the meeting 
b.) Carried from the June 12, 2023 Special Meeting, Appeal # 22-05 of Outfront Media, contractor for property owner of block 2, lot 5, known as 52 Eisenhower Parkway, Roseland NJ, requesting C & D Variances in conjunction with Major Site Plan approval for multi media advertising sign
Jennifer Berardo – Attorney for applicant

Ex PR-1 – May 11, 2023 Planning Report as prepared by Topology

Review of memo by Philip Abramson, Board Conflict Planner

summarizing potential impacts of lighting, multiple buildings versus structures, land use cases related to the application & questions that the board must consider as part of the board’s decision
Board Questions – 

Cross Exam by Berardo of Abramson

Public Questions – 

Henry Uniq – VFW Post

Warren King – Eagle Rock Ave

Al Ruggierio – Eagle Rock Ave

Lighting Expert to be sought out to review potential visual impacts of lighting

Application carried to the August 14, 2023 meeting 
c.) Appeal # 23-16 of 4th Ave Roseland LLC, owner of property situate block 6, lot 6.01, known as 10 Fourth Avenue, Roseland NJ requesting C Variances for amended site plan to include revised front, side and rear yard setbacks as per as built plans 
Application carried to the August 14, 2023 meeting 

d.) Appeal # 23-17 of 4th Ave Roseland LLC, owner of property situate block 6, lot 6.02, known as 12 Fourth Avenue, Roseland NJ, requesting C Variances for amended site plan for front, side and rear yard setbacks, as well as building and improved coverage
Application carried to the August 14, 2023 meeting 
Approval of Minutes: Minutes from the June 12, 2023 meeting. Motion to approve by Perrotti, second by Mendola. Five eligible members in favor 
Resolutions – 
a.) Appeal # 23-10 of Jeremy Criscuolo, owner of property situate block 12J, lot 15, known as 43 Condit Court, Roseland NJ, requesting C Variance relief for rear yard setback of 38.29 feet where 50 feet is required as per Ordinance 30-404.1d) in the R-4 Zone and side yard setback of 7.04 feet whereby 12 feet is required in the R-4 Zone as per Ordinance 30-404.1d
Motion to approve by Fauerbach second by Perrotti. Five eligible members in favor 

b.) Appeal # 23-11 of Ian & Renee Montgomery, owners of property situate block 15, lot 1, known as 9 Wingate Way, Roseland NJ, requesting C Variance relief for 6 foot solid and 4.5 foot 50% open fencing, where fencing no higher than 3 feet  and 50% is allowed as per Ordinance 30-403.8 in the R-3 Zone past the front plane of the principle structure
Motion to approve by Tedesco, second by Mendola. Five eligible members in favor 
c.) Appeal # 23-12 of Mark and Laura Lab, owners of property situate block 30, lot 18, qualifier C0026, known as 12 Varick Way, Roseland NJ, requesting C Variance relief for proposed deck with a rear yard setback of 43 feet where 50 feet is required by Ord 30-404.2.c.2 in the AH2-R8 Zone
Motion to approve by Perrotti, second by Tedesco. Five eligible members in favor 

Payment of Bills – None 
General Correspondence – None 
Motion to adjourn meeting by Perrotti, second by Mendola. All members in favor 
